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Meeting Notes from Monday, August 7, 2017 meeting of the UAC Zoning Committee: 
 
6:00 PM – Business/administrative session.   

 Discussion and recommendation that variance requests that are not under UARB design review 
also appear before Planning Committee for their comments & recommendation.  Will discuss at 
Planning Committee meeting 

 Discussion of carriage house development in R-4 & R-2 zones  

 Note that there are illegal additions to the Space Bar & an illegal patios in Old North Columbus bars 

 Note that The Wilson – new mixed use development at Land & High – is advertising a rood garden.  
This was not approved by UAC or UARB. 

PRESENT:  Susan Keeny, Rory Krupp, Brian Williams, Seth Golding,  
EXCUSED/ABSENT:  Pasquale Grado, Craig Bouska, Aaron Marshall 
VISITORS:   

 
 6:30 PM – Applicant(s): 

 

 
1.  2060 Tuller – council variances for multiple variances to allow 2 existing dwelling units (residence plus 

carriage house) on one lot.  This is the third meeting with this applicant.   Presenter was architect Julie 
Bullock. 
Project Information/Applicant Presentation: 
 Summary: 

At last month’s zoning meeting, the committee recommended that the applicant eliminate one 
bedroom on the 2

nd
 floor to maintain the existing bedroom count.  The applicant agreed to do this 

and revised the floor plan and elevations accordingly.  The applicant then presented once more to 
the Historic Resources Commission for design review, and the plan was again approved.  The 
project received its Certificate of Appropriateness. 
Data: 

 Existing house and garage with an existing apartment above – 5 bedrooms total. 

 Intent of request is to legitimize existing condition. 

 There is no parking on site.  Stairs built inside the garage to provide access to 2
nd

 floor apartment 
eliminated a parking space. 

 Property is in Indianola Forest Historic District & under Historic Resources Commission design 
review.   

  Applicant met with HRC who would like them to maintain apartment above garage & keep 
staircase internal which means no car would fit in the garage structure. 

 All side & rear yard setbacks, lot size, & lot coverage are existing conditions that will remain the 
same. 

 Proposed plan keeps building footprint as is, but adds dormers and modifies the roof to allow 
required headroom. 

 Final revised plan does not increase the bedroom count.  Project maintains 5 bedrooms on site. 

 
 Variances being requested are: 

1. 3332.039 R-4 Residential district:  Use variance to allow two separate dwelling units on a single lot.  
2. 3332.15 R-4 Area requirements:   To allow for two dwelling units on a lot of 2112.5 sf. in lieu of the 6000 sf 

required.  
3. 3332.19 Fronting:  Existing rear dwelling does not front on public street.  
4. 3332.25 Maximum side yard for main and rear building.   
5. 3332.26(E) Minimum Side yard Permitted:  To allow for existing 11 3/4” setback on south property line for 

West front building and 0’ on west and   5 ¾” on east  for East rear building (3’ required for each property) 
6. 3332.27 Rear yard:  To allow existing rear yard of 100 sf for the east building and 71 sf for the rear west 

building to remain in lieu of 528 sf or 25% required by code.  
7. 3312.49 To provide 0 parking spaces in lieu of four required.  There are currently 0 parking spaces on site. 
8. 3372.541 Landscape Area and treatment:   To allow for .56 % or 12 sf (existing) to be landscaped rather 

than the 10% required by code.  
9. 3325.801 Maximum lot coverage:  To allow for the existing lot coverage of 1351 sf or 63.9 % in lieu of the 
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25% or 528 sf required.  
10. 3325.805 Residential Floor Area Ratio (FAR:  To allow for FAR ratio of 1400 sf. or .66 in lieu of .4 or 845 sf 

required (existing is 1210 sq. ft.) 

 
Discussion/Comments/Observations: 

 HRC has reapproved the plan, even though they did not have any issues with the previous plan 
and variances requested.  HRC issued a Certificate of Appropriateness.   

 Committee appreciated that the applicant listened to the previous comments of the committee & 
reconfigured the 2

nd
 floor, eliminating one bedroom.  The additional bedroom, even though a small 

increase, does add to the occupancy on a property that supplies no office-street parking spaces as 
all. 

 Comment that the original plan was good, the revised plan is good, and it deserved to be approved. 

 There was unanimous approval of the requested variances. 
 

Motion to approve the variance request for the project located at 1200 Hamlet:  Brian; seconded: 
Seth.  For–4;  Against–0; Abstentions– 0.   – Motion passes. 
 

2. 84 E. 15th Ave. – request for early demolition of an existing sorority house and request for variances for a 

proposed new build for the ZTA Sorority.  Present was attorney Jeff Brown and architect Nick Davis. 
.   

Project Information/Applicant Presentation: 

 This is the 2
nd

 presentation by the applicant to the zoning committee. 

 The proposed project is a demolition of the existing building and construction of a new sorority 
house on the property.  Alumni reviewed options of remodeling existing structure or building a new 
building.   Alumni preferred the construction of a new sorority house.  Merits of new construction: 

o ADA handicapped accessibility 
o New fire suppression system 
o New house would be similar in size to sororities on other campuses. 

 This chapter of the ZTA Sorority had been gone for years and was just established last year. 

 Variances required: 
1) Section 3372.566(C) –  Building separation and size:  to an increase in the sq. 

footage from the code-maximum 10, 200 SF to 14,702 SF (increase of 4, 502 
SF). 

2) Section 3372.567(A) – Max. floor area:  to permit an increase in F.A.R. from 0.6 
to 0.92. 

3) Section 3312.49 – Min. number of parking spaces required:  to permit a reduction 
of parking from 48 required spaces to 19 parking spaces (reduction of 29 
spaces). 

4) Section 3312.25 – Maneuvering:  to permit the maneuvering aisle to be reduced 
from the code-minimum 20 FT to 12 FT (reduction of 8 FT). 

5) Section 3312.13 (B) – Driveway:  to permit the driveway width to be reduced from 
the code-required 20 FT to 11.33 FT.  (reduction of 8.67 FT). 

6) Section 3372.543(A) –Building Lines:  to permit the building setback line on 15
th

 
Ave. to be reduced from 49.75 FT to 47.4 FT (reduction of 2.35 FT). 

 Sorority is currently living in a house on Summit Street – 12 occupants. 

 Had 169 student members last year. 

 Average sorority size across the nation is 46 students/chapter house. 

 Traffic Management reviewed plan, and parking layout was modified per their comments. 
Discussion/Comments/Observations: 

 It was noted that the UAC had approved only one fraternity house’s request for variances because 
the occupancy did not increase.  The bed count stayed the same. 

 Committee noted that the building was very large – too large – for this site.  Response:  there is a 

high level of activity in this neighborhood between High & Indianola.  Density is appropriate here. 

 Concern was expressed for the impact this large building with very little parking would have on the 
adjacent neighborhood – need for more parking would overflow into adjacent neighborhoods. 

 Question:  Can the building accommodate requirements for STEP program? Will the sorority be 
able to fill all the new beds?   Response:  New building will meet STEP guidelines but that is not a 
requirement from OSU.  It would be better, though, if sorority could house sophomores. 

 It was noted that the east side of High St. is represented by the University Area Commission & that 
all residents there – adults, students, sororities, fraternities – are our concern.  The quality of life for 
everyone in the district is important to the Commission. 

 Comment that on the surface the proposed new plan doesn’t seem bad. But given the lack of 
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parking and the density that the UAC has tried to control in the residential areas, this project 
proposes too much building, too many beds and too little parking. 

 It appears that applicant did not listen to zoning committee’s comments from last meeting because 
no plan modifications were made except the parking lot layout per the recommendations from 
Traffic Management  

 The committee was disappointment in that there was no apparent willingness on the part of the 
owner to respond to the concerns of committee in terms of a reduction in bed count or any plan 
modification that would reduce the magnitude of the variances being requested. 

 

 
Motion to disapprove the request for variances for the project located 84 E. Fifteenth Avenue:  Brian; 
seconded: Seth.  For–0;  Against–4; Abstentions– 0.   – Motion fails. 

 

VOTING RESULTS FOR ZONING COMMITTEE MEETING:   JULY 10, 2017 

 
MEMBER Craig 

Bouska 

Seth 

Golding 

Brian 

Williams 

Susan 

Keeny 

Rory 

Krupp 

Pasquale 

Grado 

Aaron 

Marshall 

  

Attendance Excused Present Present Present Present Excused Excused   

CASE/ VOTE Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R Y-N-A-R*   

2060 Tuller  Y Y Y Y     

84 E. 15
th

 Ave.  N N N N     

 
*Y – yes; N – no; A – abstain; R – recused                               *Revisions are noted in red. 

 

The following link is to the on-line zoning code, for your use and information: 

https://www.municode.com/library/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO 

 

For Commission Presentations: 
Commissioners may speak twice, up to 3 minutes each time per Bylaws Article IV, Section 1(b). 

 

For All Zoning Presentations: 
Applicants will present at the next University Area Commission (UAC) meeting which will take place (unless otherwise notified) on 
Wednesday, August 16,  2016 at the Northwood & High Building, 2231 North High Street, one block north of Lane Avenue, Room 
100.  Zoning cases will be heard beginning approximately at 7:15 PM.  Applicants are to bring at least 10 hard copies of their 
presentation that best presents their specific case – the specific variances requested, any plans, photos of existing properties, and a 
statement of hardship as to why the particular request should be granted. There is also an available overhead screen and projector 
for applicant power point presentations.  The vote taken by the UAC that evening will be communicated to either the Columbus 
Board of Zoning Appeals, or City Council, or Graphics Commission, which will make the final determination of all requested 
variances 
PLEASE NOTE the following parameters for all participants in Commission meetings with regard to zoning cases, per our REVISED 
bylaws, Article IV – MEETINGS, Section 7: 
 
The following time limits will be adhered to for all zoning cases heard before the Commission: 

1. Zoning Committee presents the facts of the case - 5 min. max 

2. Applicant Presentation - 7 min. max 

3. Zoning Committee report – 5 min. max 

4. Public comment (max 3 people each pro/con) - 2 min each (max).  Only those who complete speaker slips prior to the 

case being heard will be considered for speaking based on the order the slips were received 

5. Commissioner discussion:  Commissioner who wishes may speak once per round for 1 min (max) for 2 rounds.  A 

Commissioner cannot save time for their second round or transfer their remaining time to someone else 

6. Applicant response - 3 min (max) 

7. Commission vote     

8. A motion to extend the max time limits can be made at the beginning of the case stating which portion(s) should be 

extended and by how long.  The motion must pass by two-thirds (2/3) majority with no debate on this motion. 

https://www.municode.com/library/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO

